(21 schools, 33%), and Kyrgyzstan (18 schools, 29%), as illustrated in Figure 1.2. 

The participants comprised students enrolled in these schools, all of which were 

part of the NAMA initiative aimed at improving educational outcomes. In the 2021 

survey, a total of four thousand one hundred seventeen (N = 4,1117) students 

participated, with country-specific distributions as follows: Indonesia (1,839 

students, 45%), Tanzania (694 students, 17%), and Kyrgyzstan (1,584 students, 

38%). For the 2022 survey, a total of nine hundred five (N = 905) students 

participated, distributed as follows: Indonesia (362 students, 40%), Tanzania (284 

students, 31%), and Kyrgyzstan (259 students, 29%), as illustrated in Figure 1.3. 

The diverse sampling across these schools provided a comprehensive perspective